On August 28, 2015, the Company held a special meeting of the shareholders. At the meeting, the shareholders approved (i) an 
amendment to the Company’s Certificate of Incorporation to increase the Company’s authorized common stock, par value 
$0.001, from one hundred million (100,000,000) to two hundred and fifty million (250,000,000) shares, (ii) authorizing the 
Company’s

Board of Directors to amend the Company’s Certificate of Incorporation to effect a reverse stock split of the Company’s 
common stock at the discretion of the Board of Directors, at a ratio of three (3) shares of pre-split common stock into one (1)

[...]

Compensation of Directors

Our non-employee Directors receive reimbursement for expenses of attendance for each scheduled meeting that requires 
physical attendance.  Effective July 1, 2010, each Director receives restricted common shares valued at the greater of (i) fifteen 
thousand (15,000) shares of Common Stock, or (ii) such number of shares as shall be determined by dividing the sum of 
fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000) by the per share price calculated at seventy five percent (75%) of the average of the closing 
prices of the Company’s Common Stock for the ten (10) trading days prior to the date such payment is due, for each quarter 
year service to the Company.  Compensation for our directors for our last completed fiscal year is set forth below, with the